SENATE COMMITTEE ON ELECTIONS AND ETHICS

February 06, 2008 Hearing Room B
3:30 P.M. Tapes3—4

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Kate Brown, Chair
Sen. Ted Ferrioli, Vice-Chair
Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson
Sen. Jason Atkinson

STAFF PRESENT: Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator
Graham Coslett, Committee Assistant

Measures or Issues Heard: SB 1098 — Public Hearing
SB 1096 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
3A 003 Chair Brown opens the meeting at 3:36 p.m.

009 Sen. Monnes Anderson

013 Chris Swift, Barlow High School
SB 1098 — PUBLIC HEARING

018 Chair Brown

019 Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator

024 Chair Brown

039 Rep. Ben Cannon

072 Chair Brown

074 Rep. Cannon

083 Sen. Monnes Anderson

093 Rep. Cannon

104 Chair Brown

112 Jefferson Smith, Oregon Bus Project

146 Chair Brown

147 Daniel Leigh, Oregon Bus Project

157 Chair Brown

159 Sen. Monnes Anderson

162 Leigh
3A 176 Tara Sulzen, Oregon Bus Project

202 Chair Brown

210 Smith

228 Chair Brown

232 Smith

254 Leigh

256 Chair Brown

257 Sen. Ferrioli



260 Leigh

261 Sen. Ferrioli
290 Smith
292 Sen. Ferrioli
295 Smith
299 Sen. Ferrioli
303 Smith
312 Sen. Ferrioli
313 Chair Brown
314 Smith
340 Sen. Ferrioli
342 Smith
345 Sen. Ferrioli
369 Chair Brown
SB 1096 — PUBLIC HEARING
382 Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator
387 Sen. Bruce Starr
427 Chair Brown
429 Sen. Atkinson
434 Sen. Starr
439 Chair Brown
4A 008 Chair Brown continues
011 Sen. Starr
033 Chair Brown
039 Professor Hans Linde, President, Willamette University School
of Law
111 Chair Brown
112 Sen. Ferrioli
134 Linde
184 Chair Brown
The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:
4A Daniel Meek (EXHIBIT A)

Bill Bradbury, Secretary of State, Randall Edwards, State
Treasurer, Hardy Myers, Attorney General (EXHIBIT B)
SB 1098 — PUBLIC HEARING

192 Annette K. Newingham, Lane County Elections Official
(EXHIBIT C)

223 Chair Brown

224 Newingham

234 Chair Brown

235 Newingham

273 Chair Brown

277 Sen. Monnes Anderson

288 Sen. Ferrioli

290 Chair Brown

291 Sen. Ferrioli

330 Newingham

378 Sen. Ferrioli

386 Chair Brown

392 Sen. Ferrioli



394
403
3B 003
007
011
017
018
105
106
143
159
164
165
187
188
224
231
234
241
312
313
3B 315
320
329

366
367
375
391
396
398
400
403

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

Chair Brown

Janice Thompson, Democracy Reform Oregon
Thompson continues

Chair Brown

Thompson

Chair Brown

Thompson

Chair Brown

Sonya Reichwein, Vice President, SEIU 503
Chair Brown

Reichwein

Chair Brown

Thompson

Chair Brown

Sen. Ferrioli

Chair Brown

Sen. Ferrioli

Chair Brown

Jack Evans, Oregon Department of Transportation (EXHIBIT D)
Chair Brown

Sen. Ferrioli

Evans

Chair Brown

Kappy Eaton, Governor’s Coordinator for the League of Women
Voters of Oregon

Chair Brown

Sen. Ferrioli

Eaton

Chair Brown

Swift

Chair Brown

Taylor

Chair Brown ends the meeting at 5:03 p.m.

A. SB 1096, written testimony of Daniel Meek, staff, 2 pp

B. SB 1096, written testimony of Bill Bradbury, Secretary of State, Randall Edwards, State
Treasurer and Hardy Myers, Attorney General, staff, 1 p

C. SB 1098, written testimony, Annette K. Newingham, 1 p

D. SB 1098, written testimony, Jack Evans, 2 pp



